Item #6 12/22/2020

OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.com



December 22, 2020

- TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator
- FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of Purchase of Five 2021 Ford Explorer, Police Interceptors for the Sheriff Office Patrol Division

On November 24, 2020, the Scott County Board of Supervisors awarded a bid to Clinton Auto Group for the purchase of five Ford Explorers. I received notification on December 14, 2020 that Clinton Auto Group needed to rescind their bid due to they missed an item on the bid process. They requested that we cancel the purchase orders issued, as they would have to take a loss in honoring the price. The next lowest bidder is McGrath Fleet.

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Price per	Total for 5
			vehicle	
Charles Gabus Ford	Des Moines, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$34,190.00	\$170,950.00
McGrath Fleet	Hiawatha, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$33,864.00	\$169,320.00
Clinton Auto Group	Clinton, IA	2021 Ford Explorer	\$32,551.30	\$162,756.50**

**Requested to cancel purchase orders

Fleet Services recommends awarding the bid to McGrath Fleet, Hiawatha, IA for \$169,320.00.

Angie Kersten will attend the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Tim Lane Shawn Roth Angie Kersten

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DECEMBER 22, 2020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIVE 2021 FORD EXPLORER, POLICE INTERCEPTORS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for five 2021 Ford Explorer, Police Interceptors for the Sheriff's Office are approved and hereby awarded to McGrath Fleet, Hiawatha, IA for \$ 169,320.00.
- Section 2. That the resolution passed on November 24, 2020 regarding the purchase of five Police Interceptors is hereby rescinded.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.